after deducting the underwriters� discount and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from this
offering to reduce borrowings under our revolving credit facility, which may be reborrowed from time to time for
general partnership purposes or to repay indebtedness assumed upon closing of the SXE Transactions.

As of December 31, 2017, we had approximately $697.9 million of borrowings and $24.1 million of letters of credit
outstanding under our revolving credit facility, with a weighted average interest rate of 4.96%. Substantially all of the
borrowings were used for general partnership purposes.

19

Edgar Filing: American Midstream Partners, LP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2017:

� on a consolidated historical basis; and

� as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Series F Preferred Units offered hereby and the application of the net
proceeds therefrom as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

Please read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and notes that are incorporated by reference into
this prospectus.

($ in thousands) Historical As Adjusted(1)

Cash and cash equivalents(2) $ 8,782 $

Long-term debt(3):
AMID secured revolving credit facility $ 697,900 $
3.77% Senior Secured Notes due 2031(4) 55,198 55,198
3.97% Senior Secured Notes due 2032(5) 29,937 29,937
8.500% Senior Notes due 2021 418,421 418,421

Total long-term debt $ 1,201,456 $
Convertible preferred units:
Series A convertible preferred units 191,798 191,798
Series C convertible preferred units 125,382 125,382
Series F convertible preferred units �

Total preferred units $ 317,180 $
Equity:
Total partners� capital 177,179 177,179
Noncontrolling interests 13,761 13,761

Total equity and partners� capital 190,940 190,940

Total capitalization $ 1,709,576 $

(1) Does not give effect to the SXE Transactions, in connection with which we will be required to assume and
refinance approximately $548.6 million of SXE�s indebtedness and issue common units and series E preferred
units as consideration for the acquisition.

(2) Does not include restricted cash.
(3) Does not reflect any unamortized debt issuance costs.
(4)

Edgar Filing: American Midstream Partners, LP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 41

American Midstream Midla Financing, LLC is the issuer of the 3.77% Senior Notes and American Midstream
(Midla), LLC and Mid Louisiana Gas Transmission LLC are guarantors of the 3.77% Senior Notes.